see also 

United States v. $252,300.00 in U.S. Currency, 484 F.3d 1271, 1274 (10th Cir. 2007) 

(finding inconsistent statements about the amount and purpose of money seized to be of 

significant probative value); United States v. Funds in the Amount of Thirty Thousand Six 

Hundred Seventy Dollars ($30,670.00), 403 F.3d 448, 467 (7th Cir. 2005) (“All of these 

inconsistencies are relevant in weighing whether the government has established its 

burden justifying forfeiture.”)  Cardenas’ conflicting assertions of ownership on the 

Disclaimer further demonstrate the inconsistency of his explanations as to the source and